Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 255.2  (580.7)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Borrowings under revolving and bank lines of credit and term loans 1,056.2  2,987.0
Repayments under revolving and bank lines of credit and term loans (1,445.5)  (2,312.9)
Financing and issuance fees (0.2)  (6.1)
Dividends paid (124.5)  (120.0)
Purchase of Common Shares (3.1)  (327.7)
Payments on seller notes (0.8)  (8.9)
Cash received from exercise of stock options 21.4  10.5
Acquisition of noncontrolling interests —  (70.7)

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities (496.5)  151.2
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (0.6)  0.4
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (15.1)  (86.6)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 33.9  120.5
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 18.8  $ 33.9

8

THE SCOTTS MIRACLE-GRO COMPANY
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Disclosure Items (3)

(In millions, except per common share data)
(Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2019  Three Months Ended September 30, 2018

As Reported

(GAAP)
Discontinued
Operations

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
As Reported

(GAAP)
Discontinued
Operations

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit  $ 89.5 $ — $ (2.5) $ 92.0  $ 73.7 $ — $ (9.5) $ 83.2

Gross profit as a % of sales  18.0 %   18.5 %  17.0 %   19.2 %

Loss from operations  (54.0) — (5.7) (48.3)  (147.1) — (112.4) (34.7)

Loss from operations as a % of sales  (10.8)%   (9.7)%  (33.9)%   (8.0)%

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes  (73.4) — (5.7) (67.7)  (165.9) — (112.4) (53.5)

Income tax benefit from continuing operations  (17.9) — (1.1) (16.8)  (35.3) — (23.3) (12.0)

Loss from continuing operations  (55.5) — (4.6) (50.9)  (130.6) — (89.1) (41.5)
Net loss attributable to controlling interest  (57.9) (2.6) (4.6) (50.7)  (147.0) (16.3) (89.1) (41.6)
Diluted loss per common share from continuing
operations  (0.99) — (0.08) (0.91)  (2.36) — (1.61) (0.75)

Calculation of Adjusted EBITDA (3):
Three Months Ended
September 30, 2019

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2018

Net loss (GAAP)  $ (58.1)  $ (146.9)

Income tax benefit from continuing operations  (17.9)  (35.3)

Income tax expense (benefit) from discontinued operations  2.1  (2.1)

Gain on sale / contribution of business  —  (2.1)

Interest expense  21.7  22.9

Depreciation  14.1  14.2

Amortization  8.4  8.5

Impairment, restructuring and other charges from continuing operations  5.7  112.4

Impairment, restructuring and other charges from discontinued operations  —  20.1

Interest income  (1.9)  (2.5)

Expense on certain leases  0.6  0.9

Share-based compensation expense  10.0  10.3
Adjusted EBITDA (Non-GAAP)  $ (15.3)  $ 0.4

Note: See accompanying footnotes on page 12.
The sum of the components may not equal due to rounding.

9

THE SCOTTS MIRACLE-GRO COMPANY
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Disclosure Items (3)

(In millions, except per common share data)
(Unaudited)

  Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019  Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2018

As Reported

(GAAP)
Discontinued
Operations

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other
Other

Non-Operating
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
As Reported

(GAAP)
Discontinued
Operations

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other
Other

Non-Operating
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit  $ 1,019.6 $ — $ (5.9) $ — $ 1,025.5  $ 864.6 $ — $ (20.5) $ — $ 885.1
Gross profit as a % of
sales  32.3%   32.5%  32.5%   33.2%

Income from operations  409.6 — (13.3) — 422.9  198.9 — (152.8) — 351.7
Income from operations as
a % of sales  13.0%   13.4%  7.5%   13.2%
Income from continuing
operations before income
taxes  581.6 — (13.3) 260.2 334.7  115.7 — (152.8) (11.7) 280.2
Income tax expense
(benefit) from continuing
operations  144.9 — (3.1) 64.6 83.4  (11.9) — (77.4) (3.1) 68.6
Income from continuing
operations  436.7 — (10.2) 195.6 251.3  127.6 — (75.4) (8.6) 211.6
Net income attributable
to controlling interest  460.7 23.5 (10.2) 195.6 251.8  63.7 (63.9) (75.4) (8.6) 211.6
Diluted income per
common share from
continuing operations  7.77 — (0.18) 3.47 4.47  2.23 — (1.32) (0.15) 3.71